Operating Instructions for Quick Drying Machine
Type TG200
© Retsch GmbH, 42781 Haan, Retsch-Allee 1-5, Germany, 3/7/2024 0008
3/7/2024   © Retsch GmbH      2
Preliminary notes on these
operating instructions
These operating instructions for the Quick Drying
Machine, type TG 200, give all the necessary information

3/7/2024   © Retsch GmbH      8
Technical data
Machine type designation: TG200
Use according to the intended purpose
Depending on the specific properties of the material to be dried,
materials with a moisture content of max. approx. 80% can be
dried. The size of the batch is normally 1000 ml. In some cases,
e.g. with lightweight, high volume materials, the complete vessel
volume can be utilized. The minimum grain size should not be
less than 63 µm.
The TG200 is not designed as a production machine or for
continuous operation but as a laboratory machine, intended for
one shift operation of 8 hours.
Do not make any alterations to the machine and use only spare
parts and accessories approved by Retsch.
Otherwise the Declaration of Conformity with European
directives made by Retsch will lose its validity.
Furthermore this will also lead to the loss of any
guarantee claims.
Do not dry explosives, easily flammable materials or materials
with a f lashspoint below 180°C in the TG200.
Risk of fire and explosion.
Do not operate the TG200 in the vicinity of easily flammable
materials.
Risk of fire and  explosion
You must check to what extent toxic danger exists through the
charged material.
Risk to health through vapours or residual dusts which
are not retained by the filters.
Do not operate the TG200 without supervision.
Risk of fire and explosion.
Materials should be dried only in the appropriate time, at the
appropriate temperature. Take into consideration the melting
point and temperature sensitivity of the material.
The material to be dried can be destroyed through
overheating.
3/7/2024   © Retsch GmbH      9
Emission
Noise characteristic values :
Noise measurement according to DIN 45635-031-01-KL3
The noise characteristic values depend on the set fan power
and the type of material to be dried.
Example:
Acoustic power level LWA = 88 dB(A)
Emission value related to working area LpAeq = 75 dB(A)
Operating conditions:
Material to be dried = clay, filling level 225 mm
Max. heating power, max. fan power
Heating power
The heating power depends on the type and quantity of material
to be dried and the set fan power.
The nominal value is 2 x 1000 W.
Basic heating takes place through the power output of the radial
fan, depending on the air flow.
Fan power
The fan power depends on the type and quantity of the material
to be dried and the accessories used.
The value is approx. 185 m³/hr at no-load operation without
material to be dried.
Rated power
At:
240V = 2990 VA
230V = 2865 VA
220V = 2740 VA
200V = 2490 VA
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)
EMC class in accordance with DIN EN 55011: A
Systems of protection
IP43 or
IP20 without drying vessel and lid in position
Machine dimensions
Height: approx. 1000 mm, width: 400 mm, depth: 480 mm